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HOUSE OP THE PEOPLE
Thursday, 16th April, 1953

The House met at a Quarter Past Eight
of the Clock.

[M r . S pe a k e r  in the Chair  ̂
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS- 

C otto n  C ultivation

*1340. Dr. Ram Sabhag Singh: Will
the Minister of Food and AgHculture
be pleased to state:

(a) the total acreage of land under
cotton cultivation in the year 1952-53;
and

(b) whether Government propose to
effect any increase in the cotton ac­
reage this year?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr.
F. S. Deshmukh): (a) About 137 laKh 
acres according to the latest available
estimate.

(b) Looking to present acreage
Government thinks there is room fot
Increase. But the Government
more keen on increased production in
the same area.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Does the 
cotton acrcagc for 1952-53 show any
Increase over the previous year’s*̂

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Sir, actually it
varies; but it does show an increase.
TTiere was an increase of 2*4 roDlion
acres in 1950-51: in 1951-52 there was

increase of 1 *6 million acres, and this
/  'ear there was, I think, a slight in­
crease of 0 1 per cent.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: What are the
factors to which the decrease could be
attributed?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: It depends upon
the rains, mainly. If there is timely’
rain cotton is cultivated. If rains are
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delayed then they sow other crops 111 
in place of cotton.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whether
the target production was reached and
whether there was any increase in the
yield per acre?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh; The yield
figures are not yet available for the
year 1952-53: but we are satisfied with
the progress made. We have, how  ̂
ever, not completely reached the tar­
get.
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U nem ploym ent

*134i. Sbri M. L. Dwivedl: Will the
Minister of Labour be pleased to
state: *

(a) whether it is a fact that as a 
result of special survey conducted by
the Directorate of Employment Ex­
changes in India, it has been disclosed 
that the number of educated un­
employed who were registered upto
the end of October Idst is near about
t h ir t y  lalchs; aod
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(b) whether it is a fact that these 
figures are mostly from large cities ol 
Indib?

The Minister of Labour (Shri Y. V.
Giri): ,(a> No, Sir. The correct figures 
is 1,26,498,

(b) No.
Shri ML L. Dwivedi: In view of the 

alarming increase all over India of 
unemployed persons, have Govern­
ment given any attention to this prob- 
iem with a view to finding out ways 
and means of finding employment foi 
more and more persons?

Shri V. V. Glri: Government is cer­
tainly giving attention to this problem. 
1 may also suggest that there should 
be more initiative on the part of the 
Pducated unemployed as well. For in­
stance there is the Bhoodan move­
ment and some of the unemployed 
may come forward with proposals as 
to how t)iey can utilise and take ad­
vantage of this movement, get into 
lands and start some co-operative in­
dustries and so forth. Certainly ail 
these matters are being considered.

Mr. Speaker: This is not asking for 
any information: It is making sugges­
tions and carrying on arguments.

Shri M, L. Dwivedi; May I know
what is the percentage of unemployed 
persons who have been employed by 
Government and the percentage who 
have been employed by the private 
sector through the agency of the em­
ployment exchanges?

Shri V. V. Giri: I am not in a P̂ >8i-
tion to give an answer off-hand.

Shri H. N. Shastri: May I ask when
IS the committee, hinted by the hon. 
Minister of Labour in one of his re­
rent speeches to nrobe into the iiaes- 
tion of unemployed, going to beset up 
by Government?

Shri V, V. Giri: It is such a Dig 
question and I may tell the hon. Meni- 
ber that when I stated about it it wa» 
more in terms of loud tnmKing rather 
than putting forward any practical 
proposals.

Shri Kelappan: May I know. Sir 
how m ny educated unemployed are 
every year being added on to the num­
ber already unemployed?

Shri V. V. Giri: Notice, Sir,
Shri Nambiar: May I know. Sir wT*at 

effective steps are being taken by the 
Government to reduce unemployment 
among educated men?

Shri V. V. Glri: The various projects 
that are in operation now, the Com­

munity Projects, the Five Year Plan, 
etc.. which are providing so many 
nther avenues, alf these must reduce, 
in the end, unemployment.

Shrimati Reno Chakravartty: May I
know, of the figure given, what per  ̂
centage are technicians and what per­
centage are clerks?

Shri V. V, Giri: As regards educated 
unemployed, who are on the live r^  
gisters today the following are the de­
tails:

Matriculates 92,7«7
Intermediate pass 11,902
Graduates of Engineering 832
Medical 150
others 14,368

Making a total of 1,20,019
on the 31st December, 1952.

N o r t h e r n  R a il w a y  A d v is o r y
COMMITTKE

*1342. Shri Nambiar: Will the
Minister of Railways be pleased to
state:

(a) whether a meriting of the 
Northern Railway Advisory Commit­
tee was held recently in New Delhi;

(b) whether Government propose to 
place on the Table of the House the 
report of the meeting and its recom­
mendations; and

(c) what action Government propose 
to take on these recortimendations?

The Parliamentary Secretanr to the 
Minister ol Railways and Transport 
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes; on
20th January, 1953,.

(b) The Proceedings of Local Ad­
visory Committee Meetings are confi­
dential documents. Two copies of the 
minutes of the meetings of these Com­
mittees will however, be placed in 
the Library of the House for the use 
of hon. Members.

(c) Some of the recommendations 
have been examined and action taken 
as found necessary, others are still 
under investigation.

Shri Nambiar: May 1 know. Sir, 
when the local consultative committees, 
which, as Indicated in the Budget 
Speech of the hon. Minister of Rail­
ways, are to take the place of these 
Advisory Boards, will be constituted?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: We have
made some progress in this respect 
But the progress has not been as 
satisfactory as we would like it to 
be. Still we are making all efforts to 
constitute them early.




